@3PA Newsletter

June 2020 ¢ Issue 73 ¢ Published by Macao Economic Bureau

1. Agreement Concerning Amendment to the CEPA Agreement on Trade in

Services officially implemented on 1 June

3. Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area High Value Patent Portfolio
Contest 2020 to be held in Zhuhai in July

Editor’s Note:

° the implementation of CEPA in 2004, the Mainland and Macao
SI n Ce have been broadening and deepening the economic and trade
cooperation through a series of policy measures under CEPA. On 20 November
2019, the two sides signed the Agreement Concerning Amendment to the CEPA
Agreement on Trade in Services, which was officially implemented on 1 June, with
a view to further fostering the close cooperation in trade in services between the
two places, enhancing the level of liberalization of services sectors and promoting
the moderate economic diversification of Macao.

The number of services sectors in which the Mainland accords full national
treatment to Macao increases from 62 to 69, including services such as
accounting, construction and design, engineering, facility repairing and
maintenance, wholesaling, railway transportation, as well as freight forwarding.
Service suppliers of Macao can be entitled to the same market access conditions
as Mainland investors for entering the Mainland market. This creates a favorable
environment for Macao enterprises to explore the enormous Mainland market.

In recent years, the food and pharmaceutical manufacturing sectors of Macao
have experienced relatively notable development. Early this year, the DSE received
proposals from these sectors to revise the ROOs for certain food and
pharmaceutical products. After negotiation with the Mainland, revisions of a total
of 7 ROOs for CEPA-covered products, of which 5 for food products and 2 for
pharmaceutical products, have been confirmed and were implemented on 1 July
this year. The products covered include prepared meat products, pharmaceutical

Juswabueuy diysieupeq 21U0u003 J9sop

products containing alkaloid,as well as medical products, among others.

Address : Rua Dr. Pedro José Lobo, 1-3, Luso International Bank Building, 2/F., Macao
mTel : (853) 8597 2343 wFax : (853) 2871 2551 mE-mail : info@cepa.gov.mo

' B B
DIRECCAO DOS SERVICOS DE ECONOMIA



June 2020 o

Issue 73 ¢

Published by Macao Economic Bureau

1. Agreement Concerning Amendment to the CEPA Agreement on Trade in
Services officially implemented on 1 June

Since the implementation of CEPA in 2004,
the Mainland and Macao have been broadening
and deepening the economic and trade
cooperation through a series of policy measures
under CEPA. On 20 November 2019, the two
sides signed the Agreement Concerning
Amendment to the CEPA Agreement on Trade in
Services, which was officially implemented on 1
June, with a view to further fostering the close
cooperation in trade in services between the two
places, enhancing the level of liberalization of
services sectors and promoting the moderate
economic diversification of Macao.

The further

threshold for Macao enterprises to enter the

Agreement relaxes the
Mainland’ s services markets, covering the
liberalization of sectors such as finance, legal
construction  and

services,  accounting,

engineering,  cultural  services,  tourism,
distribution, as well as education. Liberalization
measures are added on the existing basis to
provide more preferential conditions for Macao
enterprises and professionals to enter the
Mainland for development.

Meanwhile, the number of services sectors
in which the Mainland accords full national
treatment to Macao increases from 62 to 69,
including services such as accounting,
construction and design, engineering, facility
repairing and maintenance, wholesaling, railway
transportation, as well as freight forwarding.
Service suppliers of Macao can be entitled to the

same market access conditions as Mainland

investors for entering the Mainland market. This
creates a favorable environment for Macao
enterprises to explore the enormous Mainland
market.

The Agreement puts in place multiple
liberalization measures that will be implemented
in the Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater
Bay Area (GBA) on a pilot basis to promote
in-depth integration between Macao and the
GBA. Market access conditions that are more
preferential are establishedin services sectors
such as finance, legal, taxation, education,
construction engineering and tourism to open
up investment opportunities in more sectors.
This creates better opportunities for Macao
enterprises and professionals to enhance their
capacities and qualities with respect to services
sectors through the GBA,

achievement of full liberalization of trade in

facilitating the

services in the GBA.

The Agreement Concerning Amendment to
the CEPA Agreement on Trade in Services injects
new impetus to, creates new conditions for and
brings new opportunities to services sectors of
Macao for their venturing into the Mainland.
Services sector enterprises and professionals of
Macao are expected to grasp the business
opportunities brought by CEPA, capitalize on
their own advantages, enhance their
competitiveness and strengthen their mutually
beneficial cooperation with the Mainland in
order to develop a more ample room for

development.

Address : Rua Dr. Pedro José Lobo, 1-3, Luso International Bank Building, 2/F., Macao

mTel : (853) 8597 2343 wFax : (853) 2871 2551 mE-mail : info@cepa.gov.mo



June 2020 o

Issue 73 ¢

(RARIERT (CEPARRIZ B 51558 ) HUiR )

IETVE i

(BIRMERT (CEPARBE S 3> MiHE) 1H6B1HIE
KB - BT HHE— T FEANBEDRPIRRTRERSE
BHEAL MBS EBRIRRAE X REERRA
BRSEBBRANERER - BHEERPICEEES T
B

e EmEeE
EARIEBEBHSIFTE

ERT Wt — S WERFISE AN RIS T 15
KPS » ETATS RAORKERELE

TR BERFRBATEANERR | e
HBAB0EL L AEEERE |
AR RETEL AR

B E R E AT e
BB EETAENE Vo Paith 62 £ BB 75 18 4
Ko 6 2R o

5 7 sa =]

BRI GE RIS REEBRANER R B RIE—
SRBFARER  BARETEERNERNERRBE
SZEEAAY - EPHNREENEE

S
> i
E———— ERTERENRPIEHUBEEERAEER=
BATETHR  BANASREBRAEEKR=F
L NHASHHEEERRAED
FREREMELAR  INBERXNEENMERE
BRMRITEERMETHENEMER MR ZFR
FERBBEERABENMRTWE N IMETHS
WIERMER o

7 30 72 B AT LA % 38 A K
5 RN EE B Y
TRERDERSH -

LA ZEERER
Pt BRPIEED o

i % 1K & B AR S 2
EREI B BER

W RPIRETE IR A R E R R
EERGBHE

N AFRPMINEEMBEREEAN
BEERAEER=-ANRHEH
RE—BEEARB A IEEE o

Published by Macao Economic Bureau

BEGHHERIE DR R RPIZ A
MBEMEMSAMEERERE

&
REFEBEHNEG AR
§ =gy ok 5 A

é g BEEEAL
WHER - BT BRRRE .

uERGEE R AR R
I3 AR M AN E fthEN R 5
HIENRIRR TS #935 -
IRFRHIEHRR P
A HEEETO0% ©

»
[ AR AR 1

R — MPIBR R B G 81830
RO - BERASERBEEHTE [
| EEASERREREMEE A
. PUMS R RRROIR o

&M (KR) AEESHRERN |, <350,
TSP Bty b e Y N
BANAoE nnasERasA

B(35%MIPRE

ANBEBNRHOEBAR BEORBAEBAR

REBTAMBETEZRMAER
¥ : g

x
fREERS e

2 R s,

SO OEE P E A T R A R
HISHE - BNEYEBRRNGE AR nEEER 5
% AEEEBAMERPREER - U

—

Lo SHEEI w
RWEE
! BCEBREFIA ER I E R G A=

A EMIET SR 144/ R 8RR
F o BMARORE - MASBES -

BEEER

[E]ietet [m]
[ i
S (WIRMERT (CEPARRISHSI M) H0tHHE) n}?ﬁn
[Era
Eﬁ#{;

Address : Rua Dr. Pedro José Lobo, 1-3, Luso International Bank Building, 2/F., Macao

mTel : (853) 8597 2343 wFax : (853) 2871 2551 mE-mail : info@cepa.gov.mo



June 2020 +

Issue 73 ¢

Published by Macao Economic Bureau

2. Newly revised CEPA ROOs implemented on 1 July 2020

The CEPA Agreement on Trade in Goods
was implemented on 1 January 2019. Goods
have to fulfil the rules of origin (ROOs)
determined by the Mainland and Macao to be
entitled to the zero-tariff preference for
exporting to the Mainland. The Agreement sets
out ROOs for some 8,000 tariff-line products,
while Article 26 of the Agreement establishes
the mechanism for revising the CEPA ROOs. In
accordance  with the implementation
procedures of the mechanism, enterprises may
submit revision requests to the Macao Economic
Bureau (DSE) by 1 March and 1 September of
every year, so that the Mainland and Macao can
conduct negotiations on such requests. The
negotiated ROOs will be implemented not later
than on 1 July of the year or on 1 January of the
following year.
the food and

pharmaceutical manufacturing sectors of Macao

In recent years,

have experienced relatively notable
development. Early this year, the DSE received
proposals from these sectors to revise the ROOs
for certain food and pharmaceutical products.
After negotiation with the Mainland, revisions of
a total of 7 ROOs for CEPA-covered products, of

which 5 for and 2 for

food products

Address : Rua Dr. Pedro José Lobo, 1-3, Luso International Bank Building, 2/F., Macao
mTel : (853) 8597 2343 wFax : (853) 2871 2551 mE-mail : info@cepa.gov.mo

pharmaceutical products, have been confirmed
and were implemented on 1 July this year. The
products covered include prepared meat
products, pharmaceutical products containing
alkaloid,as well as medical products, among
others.

Trade in goods under CEPA has entered into
effect and been implemented since 1 January
2004. As of May 2020, the DSE has issued 6,349
CEPA Certificates of Origin, of which 5,627 have
been used. The value of goods exported to the
Mainland under zero-tariff preference reached
1.08 billion patacas, with tariffs of almost 73.30
million patacas exempted. The products mainly
include copper clad laminates, textiles and
clothing, stamps, and food and beverages,
among others. In the first five months of 2020,
the total value of exports entering the Mainland
market under zero tariffs is approximately 28.93
million patacas, increased by 14 times compared
with the 1.84 million patacasin first year of
implementation of CEPA.

Details about the revisions of ROOs can be
accessed at the DSE' s website and WeChat
public account (DSEMACAU)or enquired by

calling 85972328/85972342.




June 2020 »

Issue 73 ¢

Published by Macao Economic Bureau

3. Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area High Value Patent
Portfolio Contest 2020 to be held in Zhuhai in July

Jointly hosted by the Guangdong Province
Market
(Intellectual Property Office), the Intellectual

Administration  for Regulation
Property Department of the Government of the
Hong Kong SAR, the Macao Economic Bureau of
the Government of the Macao SAR, the Zhuhai
Municipal People's Government and the
Dongguan Municipal People's Government, the
Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay
Area High Value Patent Portfolio Contest 2020
"GBAHVPPC" )
was launched in November 2019. This year’ s
GBAHVPPC is

innovation entities in the Mainland, Hong Kong

(hereafter referred to as the

open to various types of

and Macao, with its assessment focusing on
three aspects: the overall technological cutting
and  market

edge competitiveness  of

projects,the quality of early-stage patent
portfolio and the result of high value patent

portfolio in the contest. The contest aims to

Address : Rua Dr. Pedro José Lobo, 1-3, Luso International Bank Building, 2/F., Macao
mTel : (853) 8597 2343 wmFax : (853) 2871 2551 mE-mail : info@cepa.gov.mo

enhance the innovative capabilities and level of

highvalue patent portfoliosof the

Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay

Area (GBA) with a point-to-plane
approachbyidentifying  patent  innovation
projects  with  cutting-edge  technology,

substantial market potential and better patent
value development, so as to accelerate the
high-quality development of the GBA.

After the preliminary round, 3 projects from
Macao have been qualified for the Top 100,
including: automatictoilet  cleanerproject
byZhuhai Fuchang Keji Youxian Gongsi, new
anti-tumor medicine development project by
the University of Macau, and project on
preventing ulcerative colitis with traditional
Chinese medicine

ingredients by Macao

candidate Chen Xiuping. The semi-finalswere

held in Dongguan on 4 June, and the finals will
be held in Zhuhai in July.




